on	the	basis	of	the	facts	and	circumstances	that	exist	at	the	date	of	transition	to	Ind	AS.

c Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
	 The	 following	 reconciliations	 provide	 a	 quantification	 of	 the	 effect	 of	 significant	 differences	 arising	 from	 the

transition	from	previous	GAAP	to	Ind	AS	as	required	under	Ind	AS	101:
I	 Reconciliation	of	Balance	sheet	as	at	April	1,	2015	(Transition	Date)
II	 A.	Reconciliation	of	Balance	sheet	as	at	March	31,	2016
	 B.	Reconciliation	of	Total	Comprehensive	Income	for	the	year	ended	March	31,	2016
III	 Reconciliation	of	Equity	as	at	April	1,	2015	and	as	at	March	31,	2016
	 The	 presentation	 requirements	 under	 Previous	 GAAP	 differs	 from	 Ind	 AS,	 and	 hence,	 Previous	 GAAP

information	 has	 been	 regrouped	 for	 ease	 of	 reconciliation	with	 Ind	AS.	 The	Regrouped	Previous	GAAP
information	is	derived	from	the	Financial	Statements	of	the	Company	prepared	in	accordance	with	Previous
GAAP.

Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

109

Annual Report 2016-2017

I Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015

(`	In	Lakhs)
Sr.
No. Particulars

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1 NON-CURRENT	ASSETS	:

a)	 Property,	plant	and	equipment 	35,352.95 	(60.10) 	35,292.85
b)	 Capital	work-in-progress 	340.44 	- 	340.44
c)	 Financial	assets
	 i)	 Investments 	10,099.75 	161.46 	10,261.21
	 ii)	 Trade	Receivable 	3,367.31 	- 	3,367.31
	 iv)	 Others 	138.90 	(23.28) 	115.62
i)	 Other	non-current	assets 	1,621.16 	(994.48) 	626.68

2 CURRENT	ASSETS	:
a)	 Inventories 	13,600.57 	- 	13,600.57
b)	 Financial	Assets
					i)	 Investments 	89.44 	21.90 	111.34
	 ii)	 Trade	receivables 	46,558.04 	- 	46,558.04
	 iii)	 Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	11,273.26 	- 	11,273.26
	 iv)	 Bank	balances	other	than	(iii)	above 	3,558.64 	- 	3,558.64
	 v)	 Loans 	10,301.75 	- 	10,301.75
	 vi)	 Others 	1,017.67 	- 	1,017.67
d)	 Other	current	assets 	8,502.46 	- 	8,502.46
TOTAL ASSETS  145,822.33  (894.50)  144,927.83
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY :
a)	 Equity	share	capital 	2,855.15 	- 	2,855.15
b)	 Other	equity 	46,007.82 	504.81 	46,512.63
LIABILITIES :

1 NON-CURRENT	LIABILITIES	:
a)	 Financial	Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 	26,468.75 	(408.25) 	26,060.50
	 ii)	 Trade	Payable 	144.90 	- 	144.90
b)	 Provisions 	1,439.60 	- 	1,439.60
c)	 Deferred	tax	liabilities	(net) 	4,239.91 	170.76 	4,410.67
d)	 Other	non-current	liabilities 	- 	161.46 	161.46

2 CURRENT	LIABILITIES	:
a)	 Financial	Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 	13,071.75 	- 	13,071.75
	 ii)	 Trade	payables 	41,745.76 	- 	41,745.76
	 iii)	 Other	financial	liabilities 	454.46 	5,548.28 	6,002.74
b)	 Other	current	liabilities 	6,867.56 	(5,843.75) 	1,023.81
c)	 Provisions 	1,524.96 	(1,027.81) 	497.15
d)	 Current	tax	liabilities	(net) 	1,001.69 	- 	1,001.69
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  145,822.33  (894.50)  144,927.83

Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

110

II A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

(`	In	Lakhs)
Sr.
No. Particulars

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1 NON-CURRENT	ASSETS	:

a)	 Property,	plant	and	equipment 	34,715.97	 	(60.89) 	34,655.08
b)	 Capital	work-in-progress 	1,889.09	 	-			 	1,889.09
c)	 Financial	assets
	 i)	 Investments 	10,102.34	 	218.69	 	10,321.03
	 ii)	 Trade	Receivable 	1,765.79	 	-			 	1,765.79
	 iv)	 Others 	276.12	 	(13.89) 	262.22
i)	 Other	non-current	assets 	1,900.89	 	(782.31) 	1,118.58

2 CURRENT	ASSETS	:
a)	 Inventories 	12,751.39	 	-			 	12,751.39
b)	 Financial	Assets
	 i)	 Investments 	74.23	 	58.39	 	132.62
	 ii)	 Trade	receivables 	24,617.27	 	-			 	24,617.27
	 iii)	 Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	14,873.53	 	-			 	14,873.53
	 iv)	 Bank	balances	other	than	(iii)	above 	1,876.83	 	-			 	1,876.83
	 v)	 Loans 	13,093.87	 	-			 	13,093.87
	 vi)	 Others 	1,220.52	 	-			 	1,220.52
	 d)	 Other	current	assets 	6,333.67	 	36.23	 	6,369.90
TOTAL ASSETS  125,491.51  (543.78)  124,947.73
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY :
a)	 Equity	share	capital 	2,855.15	 	-			 	2,855.15
b)	 Other	equity 	53,202.61	 	876.87	 	54,079.49
LIABILITIES :

1 NON-CURRENT	LIABILITIES	:
a)	 Financial	Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 	19,677.74	 	(628.03) 	19,049.71
	 ii)	 Trade	Payable 	42.37	 	-			 	42.37
b)	 Provisions 	177.19	 	-			 	177.19
c)	 Deferred	tax	liabilities	(net) 	4,035.97	 	(136.37) 	3,899.59
d)	 Other	non-current	liabilities 	368.07	 	154.89	 	522.96

2 CURRENT	LIABILITIES	:
a)	 Financial	Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 	7,666.71	 	-			 	7,666.71
	 ii)	 Trade	payables 	21,954.23	 	-			 	21,954.23
	 iii)	 Other	financial	liabilities 	9,376.00	 	219.78	 	9,595.77
b)	 Other	current	liabilities 	4,195.76	 	-			 	4,195.76
c)	 Provisions 	1,535.46	 	(1,030.92) 	504.54
d)	 Current	tax	liabilities	(net) 	404.25	 	-			 	404.25
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  125,491.51  (543.78)  124,947.73

Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

111

Annual Report 2016-2017

II B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

(`	In	Lakhs)
Sr.
No. Particulars

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Income
Revenue	from	Operations 	139,072.73	 	95.64	 	139,168.37
Other	income 	6,777.31	 	109.68	 	6,886.99
Total Income  145,850.04  205.33  146,055.36
Expenses
Cost	of		materials	consumed 	89,280.12	 	95.64	 	89,375.76
Purchases	of	Stock-in-Trade 	14,139.39	 	-			 	14,139.39
Changes	in	inventories	of	finished	goods,	Stock-in
-Trade	and	work-in-progress

	3,379.22	 	-			 	3,379.22

Employee	benefits	expense 	4,189.57	 	18.44	 	4,208.01
Finance	costs 	5,352.32	 	295.47	 	5,647.79
Depreciation	and	amortization	expense 	3,955.32	 	(247.75) 	3,707.56
Other	expenses 	16,311.24	 	0.15	 	16,311.39
Total Expenses  136,607.17  161.95  136,769.12
Profit before Tax and After Exceptional Item 	9,242.87	 	43.38	 	9,286.25
Tax expenses
(1)	Current	tax 	1,166.39	 	-			 	1,166.39
(2)	Deferred	tax 	(203.94) 	(274.99) 	(478.92)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  8,280.41  318.36  8,598.78
Other Comprehensive Income

A (i)	 Items	that	will	not	be	reclassified	to	profit	or	loss 	-			 	129.78	 	129.78
(ii)	 Income	tax	relating	to	items	that	will	not	be

reclassified	to	profit	or	loss
	-			 	32.15	 	32.15

B (i)	 Items	that	will	be	reclassified	to	profit	or	loss 	-			 	-			 	-
(ii)	 Income	tax	relating	to	items	that	will	be

reclassified	to	profit	or	loss
	-			 	-			 	-

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR
THE YEAR

 8,280.41  480.29  8,760.70

III A. Reconciliation of Equity

Particulars Notes As at
31-03-2016

As at
01-04-2015

Total equity under Previous GAAP  56,057.76  48,862.97
Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)
Reversal	of	proposed	ordinary	dividends	payable	&	DDT B 	1,027.81	 	1,027.81
Effective	Interest	rate	computation	of	Loans	outstanding A 	(374.85) 	(327.14)
Fair	valuation	of	Investment-	Short	term C 	58.39	 	21.90
Deferred	Tax	on	Ind	as	adjustment H 	136.37	 	(170.76)
Income	on	Financial	Assets	as	per	IND	AS 	63.80	 	-
Others 	(34.65) 	(47.00)
Total IND AS adjustment  876.88  504.81
Total equity under Ind AS  56,934.64  49,367.78

[…]

the	basis	of	the	facts	and	circumstances	that	exist	at	the	date	of	transition	to	Ind	AS.

c Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
	 The	 following	 reconciliations	 provide	 a	 quantification	 of	 the	 effect	 of	 significant	 differences	 arising	 from	 the

transition	from	previous	GAAP	to	Ind	AS	as	required	under	Ind	AS	101:

I	 Reconciliation	of	Balance	sheet	as	at	April	1,	2015	(Transition	Date)
II	 A.	Reconciliation	of	Balance	sheet	as	at	March	31,	2016
	 B.	Reconciliation	of	Total	Comprehensive	Income	for	the	year	ended	March	31,	2016
III	 Reconciliation	of	Equity	as	at	April	1,	2015	and	as	at	March	31,	2016

	 The	presentation	requirements	under	Previous	GAAP	differs	from	Ind	AS,	and	hence,	Previous	GAAP	information
has	been	regrouped	for	ease	of	reconciliation	with	Ind	AS.	The	Regrouped	Previous	GAAP	information	is	derived
from	the	Financial	Statements	of	the	Group	prepared	in	accordance	with	Previous	GAAP.

156

Note of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
I Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015

(`	In	Lakhs)
Sr.
No.

Particulars Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS :

a)	Property,	plant	and	equipment 	35,595.03	 	(60.10) 	35,534.94
b)	Capital	work-in-progress 	340.44	 	-			 	340.44
c)	Financial	assets

i)	Investments 	10,014.05	 	161.46	 	10,175.51
ii)	Trade	Receivable 	3,384.32	 	-			 	3,384.32
iv)	Others 	140.12	 	(23.28) 	116.84
i)	Other	non-current	assets 	1,819.20	 	(994.48) 	824.71

2 CURRENT ASSETS :
a)	Inventories 	13,600.57	 	-			 	13,600.57
b)	Financial	Assets

i)	Investments 	89.44	 	21.90	 	111.34
ii)	Trade	receivables 	48,503.81	 	-			 	48,503.81
iii)	Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	11,283.47	 	-			 	11,283.47
iv)	Bank	balances	other	than	(iii)	above 	3,558.64	 	-			 	3,558.64
v)	Loans 	7,614.79	 	-			 	7,614.79
vi)	Others 	1,018.26	 	-			 	1,018.26

d)	Other	current	assets 	8,505.64	 	-			 	8,505.64
TOTAL ASSETS  145,467.79  (894.50)  144,573.29
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY :
a)	Equity	share	capital 	2,855.15	 	-			 	2,855.15
b)	Other	equity 	45,677.76	 	504.81	 	46,182.57
LIABILITIES :

1 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES :
a)	Financial	Liabilities

i)	Borrowings 	26,468.75	 	(408.25) 	26,060.50
ii)	Trade	Payable 	144.90	 	-			 	144.90

b)	Provisions 	1,439.60	 	-			 	1,439.60
c)	Deferred	tax	liabilities	(net) 	4,239.90	 	170.76	 	4,410.67
d)	Other	non-current	liabilities 	-			 	161.46	 	161.46

2 CURRENT LIABILITIES :
a)	Financial	Liabilities

i)	Borrowings 	13,071.75	 	-			 	13,071.75
ii)	Trade	payables 	41,750.46	 	-			 	41,750.46
iii)	Other	financial	liabilities 	417.00	 	5,548.28	 	5,965.28

b)	Other	current	liabilities 	6,838.34	 	(5,843.75) 	994.59
c)	Provisions 	1,562.46	 	(1,027.81) 	534.65
d)	Current	tax	liabilities	(net) 	1,001.69	 	-			 	1,001.69
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  145,467.79  (894.50)  144,573.29

157

Annual Report 2016-2017

II A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

(`	In	Lakhs)
Sr.
No.

Particulars Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS :

a)	Property,	plant	and	equipment 	34,974.38	 	(60.89) 	34,913.48
b)	Capital	work-in-progress 	1,889.09	 	-			 	1,889.09
c)	Financial	assets

i)	Investments 	10,011.49	 	218.69	 	10,230.18
ii)	Trade	Receivable 	1,783.82	 	-			 	1,783.82
iv)	Others 	277.41	 	(13.89) 	263.52

i)	Other	non-current	assets 	2,240.45	 	(782.31) 	1,458.14
2 CURRENT ASSETS :

a)	Inventories 	12,751.39	 	-			 	12,751.39
b)	Financial	Assets

i)	Investments 	74.23	 	58.39	 	132.62
ii)	Trade	receivables 	26,679.97	 	-			 	26,679.97
iii)	Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	14,898.09	 	-			 	14,898.09
iv)	Bank	balances	other	than	(iii)	above 	1,876.83	 	-			 	1,876.83
v)	Loans 	9,786.71	 	-			 	9,786.71
vi)	Others 	1,221.14	 	-			 	1,221.14

d)	Other	current	assets 	6,335.91	 	36.23	 	6,372.14
TOTAL ASSETS  124,800.92  (543.78)  124,257.14
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY :
a)	Equity	share	capital 	2,855.15	 	-			 	2,855.15
b)	Other	equity 	52,898.65	 	876.87	 	53,775.52
LIABILITIES	:

1 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES :
a)	Financial	Liabilities

i)	Borrowings 	19,677.74	 	(628.03) 	19,049.71
ii)	Trade	Payable 	42.37	 	-			 	42.37

b)	Provisions 	177.19	 	-			 	177.19
c)	Deferred	tax	liabilities	(net) 	4,035.97	 	(136.37) 	3,899.59
d)	Other	non-current	liabilities 	368.07	 	154.89	 	522.96

2 CURRENT LIABILITIES :
a)	Financial	Liabilities

i)	Borrowings 	7,666.71	 	-			 	7,666.71
ii)	Trade	payables 	21,959.36	 	-			 	21,959.36
iii)	Other	financial	liabilities 	8,938.71	 	219.78	 	9,158.49

b)	Other	current	liabilities 	4,199.81	 	-			 	4,199.81
c)	Provisions 	1,576.94	 	(1,030.92) 	546.02
d)	Current	tax	liabilities	(net) 	404.25	 	-			 	404.25
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  124,800.92  (543.78)  124,257.14

Note of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

158

II B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
(`	In	Lakhs)

Particulars Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

IND AS
Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue	from	Operations 	139,072.73	 	95.64	 	139,168.37
Other	income 	6,624.93	 	109.68	 	6,734.61
Total Income  145,697.66  205.33  145,902.99
Expenses
Cost	of		materials	consumed 	89,280.12	 	95.64	 	89,375.76
Purchases	of	Stock-in-Trade 	14,139.39	 	-			 	14,139.39
Changes	in	inventories	of	finished	goods,	Stock-in	-Trade
and	work-in-progress

	3,379.22	 	-			 	3,379.22

Employee	benefits	expense 	4,359.19	 	18.44	 	4,377.64
Finance	costs 	5,353.31	 	295.47	 	5,648.78
Depreciation	and	amortization	expense 	3,957.39	 	(247.75) 	3,709.64
Other	expenses 	15,937.70	 	0.15	 	15,937.85
Total Expenses  136,406.32  161.95  136,568.27
Profit	before	Tax	and	After	Exceptional	Item 	9,291.34	 	43.38	 	9,334.72
Tax	expenses
(1)	Current	tax 	1,166.39	 	-			 	1,166.39
(2)	Deferred	tax 	(203.94) 	(274.99) 	(478.92)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  8,328.88  318.36  8,647.25

Other Comprehensive Income
(i)	 Items	that	will	not	be	reclassified	to	profit	or	loss 	-			 	107.41	 	107.41
(ii)	 Income	tax	relating	to	items	that	will	not	be		reclassified

to	profit	or	loss
	-			 	32.15	 	32.15

(i)	 Items	that	will	be	reclassified	to	profit	or	loss 	-			 	-			 	-
(ii)	 Income	tax	relating	to	items	that	will	be

reclassified	to	profit	or	loss
	-			 	-			 	-

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE
YEAR

 8,328.88  457.92  8,786.80

III A. Reconciliation of Equity

(`	In	Lakhs)
Particulars Notes As at

31-03-2016
As at

01-04-2015
Total equity under Previous GAAP  55,753.80  48,532.91
Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)
Reversal	of	proposed	ordinary	dividends	payable	&	DDT B 	1,027.81	 	1,027.81
Effective	Interest	rate	computation	of	Loans	outstanding A 	(374.85) 	(327.14)
Fair	valuation	of	Investment-	Short	term C 	58.39	 	21.90
Deferred	Tax	on	Ind	as	adjustment H 	136.37	 	(170.76)
Income	on	Financial	Assets	as	per	IND	AS 	63.80	 	-
Others 	(34.65) 	(47.00)
Total IND AS adjustment  876.88  504.81
Total equity under Ind AS  56,630.68  49,037.72